
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser, 

Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices 
 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests  

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 

2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 4 June 2013. 
 



 
4. Introductory Presentations on Suggested 

Scrutiny Topics for Review in this Municipal 
Year   

 

 Introductory presentations will be given on suggested scrutiny 
topics for review in this municipal year: 
 

(i) Restorative Justice – to look at the work of the Youth 
Offending Team and Safer York Partnership to 
improve joint working and community payback. 

 
(ii) Tenancy Enforcement – to look at tenancy related 

issues affected by the relationship between mental 
health, and anti-social behaviour and other crime. 

 
(iii) CCTV – to understand any changes/developments in 

service provision as a result of the move to West 
Offices and the introduction of new technologies. 

 
5. Work Plan   (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), 
HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR), KING, STEWARD, 
FRASER (SUBSTITUTE), BURTON 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND REID (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  REID, WATSON AND 
ORRELL 

 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
regarding item 5, Report on A Boards, that he was the acting 
Chair of the Micklegate Action Group who represents 
businesses in the Micklegate quarter.  
 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 March 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



57. ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services was in 
attendance for this item.   
 
He provided a progress update on: 

• the future plans for waste collections in York including 
garden waste collection changes and proposals for a food 
waste collection service. 

• highways and street lighting maintenance. 
• public realm.  

 
In answer to Members questions the Cabinet Member confirmed 
that: 
 

• the implementation of charging for the collection of two 
green wheelie bins would be in force from late May 2013.   

• officers would be writing to all households that owned two 
green bins to inform them of the changes. Residents 
would be given the option to either opt in and pay to have 
both bins collected or receive a free label to stick on the 
bin they would like collecting.  

• if a household had placed both bins out for collection and 
had not paid to opt in then only the bin with the label 
attached would be collected. 

• the highways department were currently looking at new 
ways of working and improving technology to ensure that 
pot holes would be maintained and fixed for a longer 
period of time making them less likely to reoccur. 

• due to an influx of requests the turnaround time for 
replacement recycling boxes to be delivered to residents 
was currently within 3 weeks and 4 weeks for the black 
wheelie bins. Officers were hoping that once the charges 
for replacement bins and recycling boxes were in place 
the turnaround should be back to 10 working days. 

• a business case would be drafted to distinguish if it was 
viable to provide a food waste collection service in York. 

• currently the Council had no facilities to dispose of food 
waste but could use suitable amenities within North 
Yorkshire.  

• Councillors could have an input into the non commercially 
sensitive areas of the food waste business case. 

Page 4



• He would be willing to have further discussions regarding 
the locking of parks and open spaces. The Cabinet 
Member agreed that each area had it’s own case but 
working with the Parish Councils could be a way forward. 

 
Officers confirmed that the removal of hedges in parks and open 
spaces had been ongoing since it was agreed three years ago 
as part of the budget plan. Hedges in all open spaces were 
constantly reviewed and were removed for various grounds 
such as health and safety or maintenance reasons.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the 
meeting and asked Committee Members to email any further 
questions directly to him. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the  Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services update be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of work 

within the remit of the Committee. 
 

58. REPORT ON A-BOARDS  
 
Members considered a report which provided information on the 
use of A-boards across the city, including the implications 
associated with implementing a total ban on their use. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this item had been brought back for 
consideration because other options such as producing a 
minority report to Cabinet were available to the committee but 
were not explored at the last meeting. 
 
Members discussed and considered the following options: 
 
(a)   To proceed with a recommendation to Cabinet for a city 
  wide ban on the use of A-boards. 
 

(b)   To proceed with a review on the use of A-boards in order 
to identify suitable requirements/guidelines for 
implementation across the whole city, in line with 
paragraph 29 of the report. 
 

(c)   To make no recommendation to Cabinet thereby leaving 
  the arrangements as they currently stand, as outlined in 
  paragraphs 8-11 of the report. 

Page 5



 
Cllr Fraser informed the Committee that this item had been 
previously discussed at a meeting in 2008 and a petition on A 
Boards was submitted from traders on Micklegate which was 
considered at the Executive Member for City Strategy and 
Advisory Panel (EMAP) on 16 March 2009. Members of that 
EMAP approved the development of intervention guidelines for 
an enforcement policy for the removal of “A” boards and the like 
from the Public Highway. 
 
The Committee agreed that this subject had been discussed for 
many years and it was vital that some permanent action was 
now taken.  
 
After further discussion it was decided that the report 
recommending that Cabinet approve to ban all A boards should 
be withdrawn from the June 2013 meeting.  New 
recommendations would be resubmitted after a full review had 
taken place and all possible options had been explored. 

 
Cllr Fraser moved that option b should be adopted including an 
additional amendment, that the remit should be reconsidered to 
take into account other issues such as alternative ways of 
advertising and health and safety issues. This was seconded by 
Cllr Healey and agreed by the whole committee. 

 
The scrutiny officer confirmed that this topic would be 
considered in the next municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 

(i) That option B be agreed including the additional 
amendment. 

 
(ii) That the report going to Cabinet on A Boards be 

withdrawn.  
 
 

REASON: To ensure the removal of the many and varied 
obstructions from the public highway, the projection 
of trees, and the safety of all public highway users. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



59. OPTIONS FOR COMMERCIAL WASTE RECYCLING  
 
Officers updated Members on the current options available to 
businesses for Commercial Waste Recycling in York.   
 
Members were informed that currently the Council held around 
2000 commercial waste contracts in York with 1400 being in the 
City Centre. Due to a large proportion of businesses still using 
private companies, officers were working with Yorwaste to 
secure more commercial waste contracts by identifying 
customers requirements and developing a service waste 
scheme that would provide additional services without 
increasing the cost. 
 
Officers had also developed an interactive Business Waste 
Handbook that was available online for businesses to use to 
understand how they could effectively dispose of their waste. 
  
Members thanked officers for their update and agreed that this 
subject did not need to be scrutinised and that a future overview 
update would suffice. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the update be noted. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee informed on 

Commercial Waste Recycling options. 
 
 

60. IMPROVING COMMUNITY RESILIENCE SCRUTINY REPORT 
- FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented information 
gathered in support of the Committee’s review on Improving 
Community Resilience and asked Members to agree the 
recommendations arising. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this was the final report that would be 
presented to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee felt that the Community Resilience Plan must 
cover all types of emergencies and unforeseen circumstances 
such as fire, terrorist attacks, natural disasters and not just 
focus on flooding. The Chair confirmed that each Plan would 
ensure community preparedness for any form of emergency and 
enable communities to build their own resilience. 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to instruct officers 

to:  
 
i) Strengthen community resilience by following best practice 
as implemented by others (e.g. East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council) through the introduction of Community Resilience 
Plans. 
 

ii) Work with Communities to help them identify any available 
external funding. 

 
iii)   Work with appropriate partners to encourage their 

support and assistance. 
 
REASON: To conclude the work on this review. 
 

61. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
The following addition to the work plan was agreed: 

• 12 November 2013: Update on implementation of previous 
Scrutiny Reviews. 

 
Cllr Healey also requested a meeting be arranged for the 
Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group, to receive an update 
from officers on the reasons for the delay in identifying 
appropriate control rounds to support the outstanding work on 
this review.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the above 

items, the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clle Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 8



Agenda Item 4Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 
File Ref: -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal to consider the 
topic 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This note outlines the present state of the City
discusses current and planned developments of the system. It also 
offers a view on the proposal to consider CCTV as a scrutiny topic within 
the coming year. 
 
Current Position 
 
The CCTV system has recently moved into a dedicated monitoring 
facility at West Offices. 
Control Centre (YTCC) brings together traditional
monitoring, traffic network monitoring and control, p
transport control and emerging developments in CCTV provision to othe
parts of the Council. 
 
The YTCC is a fully digital control facility and dispenses with the 
analogue technology previously used. This has been made possible by 
the development of the Council’s ‘Dark Fibre’ network, which provides 
digital fibre-optic conne
by the development of this network has allowed the BT analogue 
connections to each camera site to be replaced with digital Dark Fibre 
ones. This has involved forming new ducted connections to each 
camera, but the cost of doing this has been off set by the lower rental 
charges and greater flexibility offered.
 
The CCTV network currently comprises over a 100 cameras covering 
public realm, the highway network, CYC car parks, park and ride sites, 
libraries, CYC’s West Offices
the control room, the cameras are viewable on a modular digital flat

Briefing Note

 
 
 

Proposal to consider the City of York CCTV System as a Scrutiny 

This note outlines the present state of the City of York CCTV system and 
current and planned developments of the system. It also 

offers a view on the proposal to consider CCTV as a scrutiny topic within 

The CCTV system has recently moved into a dedicated monitoring 
facility at West Offices. This facility, known as the York Travel and 
Control Centre (YTCC) brings together traditional public realm CCTV 

etwork monitoring and control, police liaison, public 
transport control and emerging developments in CCTV provision to othe

The YTCC is a fully digital control facility and dispenses with the 
analogue technology previously used. This has been made possible by 
the development of the Council’s ‘Dark Fibre’ network, which provides 

optic connectivity around the City. The opportunity presented 
by the development of this network has allowed the BT analogue 
connections to each camera site to be replaced with digital Dark Fibre 
ones. This has involved forming new ducted connections to each 

but the cost of doing this has been off set by the lower rental 
charges and greater flexibility offered. 

The CCTV network currently comprises over a 100 cameras covering 
public realm, the highway network, CYC car parks, park and ride sites, 

’s West Offices and the Rowntree Park Reading Cafe. In 
the control room, the cameras are viewable on a modular digital flat

 

Briefing Note 

Network Management
 
City Strategy
9 St Leonard’s Place
YORK 
YO1 2ET
 
Darren Capes
Transport Systems Manager
Tel:  01904 551651
 

City of York CCTV System as a Scrutiny 

of York CCTV system and 
current and planned developments of the system. It also 

offers a view on the proposal to consider CCTV as a scrutiny topic within 

The CCTV system has recently moved into a dedicated monitoring 
This facility, known as the York Travel and 

public realm CCTV 
olice liaison, public 

transport control and emerging developments in CCTV provision to other 

The YTCC is a fully digital control facility and dispenses with the 
analogue technology previously used. This has been made possible by 
the development of the Council’s ‘Dark Fibre’ network, which provides 

ctivity around the City. The opportunity presented 
by the development of this network has allowed the BT analogue 
connections to each camera site to be replaced with digital Dark Fibre 
ones. This has involved forming new ducted connections to each 

but the cost of doing this has been off set by the lower rental 

The CCTV network currently comprises over a 100 cameras covering 
public realm, the highway network, CYC car parks, park and ride sites, 

Rowntree Park Reading Cafe. In 
the control room, the cameras are viewable on a modular digital flat-

Network Management 

City Strategy 
9 St Leonard’s Place 

YO1 2ET 

Darren Capes 
Transport Systems Manager 
Tel:  01904 551651 

Page 17



 
File Ref: -  

screen video wall, allowing 24 cameras to be viewed simultaneously.  
Four operator desks are provided, each with screens to view up to four 
cameras, as well as running a map based control system. Two additional 
command and control desks are also provided to allow management of 
events and incidents to be accommodated in the control room. As with 
the previous system, all cameras are recorded on a digital ‘DVR’ that 
stores footage from all cameras for a rolling 31 day period. Facilities are 
provided to allow this footage to be burned onto DVDs for issue to the 
police for use as evidence etc. The CCTV control room also has police, 
‘shopwatch’ and CYC parking radio systems, allowing the operators with 
the police, Civil Enforcement Officers and shop / bar security staff. 
 
In addition to this, two further control desks are provided in the network 
control room part of the YTCC, for the active management of the road 
and public transport networks. These desks have the same CCTV 
control equipment and full access to the camera network as found in the 
CCTV control room, but also have access to the Urban Traffic Control, 
BLISS and UTMC systems to allow reactive control of the transport 
network. 
 
At present, the CCTV control room is staffed by a mixture of CYC staff 
and staff from an external security company. This provides the flexibility 
to ensure we are able to staff the control room 24 / 7, generally with two 
members of staff on duty at all times. 
 
Up-coming Developments 
 
Developments are currently underway to fully utilise the facilities 
available in the YTCC by broadening the range of services offered by 
the YTCC. We are currently working with four schools to trial the 
management of CCTV at school sites from the YTCC, including us 
providing their equipment maintenance and support through our existing 
contracts. Assuming these trials are successful, we will start to work 
towards offering services to more schools and other CYC and public 
sector sites, both to bring additional revenue into the YTCC and to offer 
the sites a better service than is provided by the private sector. 
 
We are also working to expand the transport network management we 
undertake. Using capital funding from schemes such as the Better Bus 
Area Fund, the Lendal Bridge Restriction Trial and Coppergate Bus 
Enforcement, we will start to provide active traffic management during 
the peak periods, Monday to Saturday. 
 

Page 18



 
File Ref: -  

Proposed Examination of CCTV as a Scrutiny Topic 
 
Now the service has settled into its new accommodation within the 
YTCC at West Offices and is using the new digital technologies outlined 
above, there could be benefit in scrutiny of the direction the service is 
taking and the opportunities for it’s further development and expansion.  
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Dates Work Programme 
5 June 
2013 @ 
5pm 

1. Introductory Presentations on Suggested Scrutiny Topics for Review in this Municipal Year: 
i)    Restorative Justice – to look at work of Youth Offending Team and SYP to improve joint working and 

community payback. 
ii)  Tenancy Enforcement – to look at tenancy related issues affected by the relationship between mental 

health, and ASB and other crime. 
iii)  CCTV - to understand any changes/developments in service provision as a result of the move to West 

Offices and the introduction of the new technologies. 
2.   Workplan  

9 July 2013 
@5pm 
 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Mbr for Crime & Stronger Communities – discussion re priorities & challenges  
2.   Scrutiny Review No.1 – Scoping Report to Agree Review Remit  
3.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  (Ian Cunningham) 
4.   CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
5.  Workplan & Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews 

10 Sept 
2013 @ 
5pm 

1.   Attendance of Police Commissioner (Julia Mulligan) 
2.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   Scrutiny Review No.2 – Scoping Report to Agree Review Remit   
4.   Workplan  & Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews 

12 Nov 
2013 
@ 5pm 

1.   Attendance of York & North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
2.   Scrutiny Review No.1 – Interim Report 
3.   Update on implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews 
4.   Workplan & Verbal Update on Scrutiny Review No.2 

14 January 
2014 @ 
5pm 

1.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.   Scrutiny Review No.2 – Interim Report 
3.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham) 
4.   Workplan & Verbal Update on scrutiny review No.1 

11 March 
2014 @ 
5pm 

1. Attendance of Probation Service   
2. CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Scrutiny Topic No.1 – Draft Final Report 
4.  Workplan & Verbal Update on Scrutiny Review No.2 

22 April 
2014 

1.  Attendance of Cabinet Mbr for Environmental Services - discussion re priorities & challenges 2014/15 
2.  Police & Crime Panel Workplan 2014-2015 – Attendance of PCP Support Officer & CYC Panel Members 
3.  Scrutiny Topic No.2 – Draft Final Report 
4.  Draft Workplan for 2014/15 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming Year 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 21



 
 
 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Introductory Presentations on Suggested Scrutiny Topics for Review in this Municipal Year
	Presentation on Mental Health and Anti Social Behaviour
	CCTV Scrutiny Topic Briefing Note

	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 JUNE 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE                

COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), FRASER, 
HEALEY, HODGSON, KING AND RUNCIMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 
 
COUNCILLOR CUNNINGHAM-CROSS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL AND WARTERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 as a Governor of Knavesmire Primary School, 
Acting Chair of Micklegate Action Group and, in respect of 
staffing matters, Retired Members Section of Unite, TGWU/Acts 
Section and UNISON Retired Members Association. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 23 April 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATIONS ON SUGGESTED SCRUTINY 
TOPICS FOR REVIEW IN THIS MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
Introductory presentations were given on the following 
suggested scrutiny topics for review in this municipal year: 
 
 



(i) Restorative Justice 
 
A presentation was given on the work of the Youth 
Offending Team and Safer York Partnership to improve 
joint working and community payback.  (A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the on-line agenda papers for 
this meeting). 
 

Discussion took place around the form that community 
payback could take and of ways of measuring its 
effectiveness.  It was noted that the Hull Centre for 
Restorative Justice had carried out some cost benefit 
analysis which may be useful to the committee if it was 
agreed to carry out a review on this issue. 
 

(ii) Tenancy Enforcement 
 
A presentation was given on tenancy related issues 
affected by the relationship between mental health and 
anti-social behaviour and other crime. (A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the on-line agenda papers for 
this meeting). 
 

Discussion took place around the following issues: 
• The nuisance enforcement process. 
• The arrangements that were in place in respect of 
the private sector, including the work that took 
place with the Landlords’ Association.  
Consideration was also being given to ways of 
generating income by offering the Council’s 
expertise to the private sector in areas such as 
mediation and legal support. 
 

Members were informed that generally there was good co-
operation between the partner agencies, although there 
were some issues in respect of specialised mental health 
accommodation. 
 

(iii) CCTV 
 

A presentation was given on changes and developments 
in CCTV service provision as a result of the move to West 
Offices and the introduction of new technologies. (A copy 
of the presentation is attached to the on-line agenda 
papers for this meeting). 



 
Discussion took place regarding the following issues: 

• The developments that were currently underway 
to fully utilise the facilities available by 
broadening the range of services offered.  A trial 
was currently taking place with schools regarding 
the management of CCTV at school sites.  
Although the system was state of the art it was 
not yet being used to full effect. 

• The staffing establishment and the need to 
ensure that any expansion of the service was 
self-funded. 

• The possible implications for other CCTV 
providers should the Council expand its 
operations. 

• The need to ensure that traded services were 
fully costed.   

 
RESOLVED: That the information provided be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to make informed 

decisions as to future topics for scrutiny 
review.   

 
 

5. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan. 
 
Members also gave consideration to the arrangements for the 
proposed scrutiny review on A-Boards. It was noted that the 
review would include a consultation event. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the date of the next meeting be 

rearranged to Monday 22 July 2013 at 
5.00pm. 

 
(ii) That, subject to the amendment above,  
   the work plan be approved. 
 
(iii) That the membership of the A-Boards 

Task Group be Councillor Douglas, 
Councillor Hodgson and either Councillor 
Orrell or Councillor Warters (subject to 
their approval). 



 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


